Mrs Binney, the wife of ex-officio Trustee, Reverend Mark Binney, receives fees as a relief organist at St
Andrew's Church, Hampton. These fees are refunded to the Parochial Church Council under Clause 25(3) of
the 1989 Scheme and total £182 (2023: £471).

31 Cash generated from operations 2024 2023
as restated

£ £

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 1,846,414 (1,784,455)

Adjustments for:
Investment income recognised in statement of financial activities (1,065,311) (964,777)
Rents receivable from investments (1,056) (1,615)
Gain on disposal of investments - (13,338)
Fair value gains and losses on investments (1,730,084) 1,817,383
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 8,189 6,936

Movements in working capital:
Decrease in stocks 51 58
(Increase) in debtors (7,157) (1,398)
Increase in creditors 27,376 10,750

Cash absorbed by operations (921,578) (930,456)

32 Analysis of changes in net funds
The Charity had no debt during the year.

33 Prior period adjustment

JOHN MARTIN'S CHARITY

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

33 Prior period adjustment (Continued)

- 43 -

Changes to the balance sheet
At 31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Current assets
Debtors due within one year 1 3,808 88,900 92,708

Capital funds
Endowment funds 26,215,733 88,900 26,304,633

Income funds
Restricted funds 371,299 - 371,299
Unrestricted funds 430,076 - 430,076

Funds 27,017,108 88,900 27,106,008

Changes to the statement of financial activities
Period ended 31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Income and endowments from:
Investments 1 966,321 71 966,392

Net movement in funds (1,784,526) 71 (1,784,455)

1 Recognition of dividend income